## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2009

1

H

1 2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

**HOUSE BILL 109** Short Title: Huntersville/Public Nuisance Ordinance. (Local) Sponsors: Representative Tillis. Referred to: Local Government I. February 11, 2009 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE TOWN OF HUNTERSVILLE TO GIVE ANNUAL NOTICE TO CHRONIC VIOLATORS OF THE TOWN'S PUBLIC NUISANCE ORDINANCE. The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: **SECTION 1.** Section 2 of S.L. 2005-44, as amended by S.L. 2007-3, S.L. 2007-254, and S.L. 2008-23, reads as rewritten: "SECTION 2. This act applies to the County of New Hanover, the Cities of Wilmington and Wilson, and the Towns of Cornelius, Davidson, Huntersville, Matthews, and Morehead City only."

**SECTION 2.** This act is effective when it becomes law.

